Depreciation and amortization 10,301 10,040 29,497 28,396

EBITDA 195,381 190,980 496,122 381,218
Amortization of stock-based compensation 5,997 4,192 16,885 14,806
Real estate inventory impairments and lot option abandonments 1,960 18,356 4,004 24,875
Early loan termination costs — — 10,243 —
Restructuring charges 58 — 5,661 —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 203,396 $ 213,528 $ 532,915 $ 420,899

Page 14

 RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (continued)
(unaudited)

 The following table contains information about our operating results reflecting certain adjustments to income before income taxes, provision for income
taxes, net income, net income available to common stockholders and earnings per share (diluted). We believe reflecting these adjustments is useful to investors in
understanding our recurring operations by eliminating the varying effects of certain non-routine events, and may be helpful in comparing the Company to other
homebuilders to the extent they provide similar information.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020 Year Ended December 31, 2020
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Income before income taxes $ 153,998 $ 58 $ 154,056 $ 373,377 $ 15,904 $ 389,281
Provision for income taxes (38,884) (15) (38,899) (91,170) (3,881) (95,051)
Net income $ 115,114 $ 43 $ 115,157 $ 282,207 $ 12,023 $ 294,230
Earnings per share
Diluted $ 0.92 $ 0.92 $ 2.17 $ 2.26
Weighted average shares outstanding
Diluted 124,815 124,815 129,951 129,951

Effective tax rate 25.2 % 25.2 % 24.4 % 24.4 %
_________

Includes (i) a $10.2 million charge for the year ended December 31, 2020 related to the early extinguishment of a portion of our 4.875% Senior Notes due
2021, which is included in other income (expense), net on our consolidated statements of operations, and (ii) $58,000 and $5.7 million charges for the
three months and full year ended December 31, 2020, respectively, related to restructuring charges stemming from a workforce reduction plan.
Includes a tax adjustment to reflect the higher pretax earnings associated with the aforementioned adjustments.